APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

Page 1of 5
Owner: Norman Utilities Authority, 201-C West Gray, Norman, OK 73070
Project Name: WA0328 - Flood Avenue Waterline Replacement Project
Contract No. K-2122-24 PO No. 22003067
Start Date: End Date:
Contractor: Southwest Water Works
Address: 201 NW 132nd St. OKC, OK 73114
Application No. 12 N Application Date: July 25, 2023
For the period: January 1, 2023 thru July 25, 2023 , inclusive,
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
1 Original Contract Amount $2,854,724.50
2 Net Change by Change Order(s) $439,898.64
3 Revised Contract Amount ( Line 1 + Line 2) $3,294,623.14
4 Total Completed To Date $3,294,623.14
5 Stored Materials This Date $0.00
6 Total Completed and Stored {Line 4 + Line 5) $3,294,623 14
7 Retainage:
a Completed Work at 0% ofLine4 $0.00
b Stored Materials at 0% oftine§ $0.00
Total Retainage (Lines 7a + 7b) $0.00
8 Total Eamed Less Retainage (Line 6 less Line 7) $3,294,623.14
9 Previous Payments:
a Previously Paid to Contractor $1,476,825.51
b Previously Paid to Vendors $1,692,072.54
Total Previously Paid (Lines 9a + 9b) $3,168,898.05
10 Amount Due This Estimate
a Invoices to be Paid by NUA (new materials stored) $0.00
b Amount Due to Contractor $125,725.09
Total Amount Due This Estimate (Line 8 less Line 9) $125,725.09
1 Balance to Complete, Including Retainage $0.00



Page 2 of 5

The undersigned Contractor cerifies that to the best of the Contrcator's knowledge, information and belief the Work covered by this Application
for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for
which previous Certificates for Payment were isssued and payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown is now due.

Contractor: Southwest Water Works

By: = Date: 8/3/12023
Paul Matthews - Markgging Member

State of: Oklahoma

County of: Oklahoma

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
3 Y‘-d day of

Notary Public:

..................................

! Wi JENNIFER EBERHART |
X ) nomrveuBUc |
PR :

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

...............

My

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising this application, the Engineer certifies to
the Owner that to the best of the Engineer's knowtedge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality of Work is in
accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Conlractor is entitied to the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED:  $125,725.09

Enginegr;_ﬁé&Y

By:

—

i Date: 08-04-2023
Richard Taylor, Project ilanager

Issuance, payment, and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this contract.

APPROVAL OF THE OWNER

Owner: Norman Utilities Authority

W WQ&J’ Date: .:61-1,[3,027)

Rachel Croft, Staff Engr.




Pagedof 6

INVOICE AFFIDAVIT
State of. Oklahoma P. O. No. 22003067
County of. Oklahoma tnvoice No.

Amount $125,725.09

The undersigned Contractor, of lawful age, being duly swom, on oath says that this invoice or claim is true and correct
and that (s)he is authorized to submit the invoice pursuant to an approved Contract. Affiant further states that the work as
shown by this invoice has been completed in accordance with the plans, specifications fuished the Affiant. Affiant
further states that {s)he has made no payment, given, or donated or agreed to pay, give or donate, gither directly or
indirectly, to any elected official, officer or employee of the City of Norman, or money or any other thing of value to obtain
payment of the invoice or procure award of this Contract order pursuant to which an invoice is submitted.

Contractor: Southwest Walter WpIs
By: "P

Paul Matthews - Mangyjing Member

Subscribed and swom to before me this

% Yﬁday of

Notary Public:

% | /P JENNIFER EBERHART |
il @ NOTARY PUBLIC |
P\ :

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

My CoMmission expires: 3 ¥A q Z (0 | Gommisslon £.08008822 Expires ovzvs

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED BEFORE ANY INVOICE OVER $25,000.00 CAN BE
PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT.




WAD323 - Flood Avenue Waterline Replacement Project Payment Request No. 12 Period Ending: 0725123
Southwest Water Works Work Compieted Pagedof 5
201 NW 132nd St OKC, OK 73114
Gy Qiy Amaunt Amount
Bid Unit Total This  Previous iy This Previous Amount %
ltem Description Q. Units Price Price Estimate Estimates To Date Estimate Estimates To Date Complete
1 6"DIA €900 PYC PIPE (OR 18} LF 20 $50.00 $1,000.00 000 § . 5 - H 0.000%
2 8" DIA. C900 PVC PIPE (DR 18} LF 1465 §70.00 §102,550 1449 144900 § S 10143000 3 10143000 98.908%
3 12" DIA C900 PVC PIPE (DR 18} LF 14,778 $88.00 $1,036.464 12093 1209300 $ $ 106418400 5106418400 102.674%
4 16" DIA. C900 PVC PIPE (DR 18} LF 1870 $115.00 5215050 1781 178100 § S 2481500 § 20481500 95241%
5§  BORE WITH STEEL ENCASEMENT {8-INCH CARRIER) LF 287 SA5.00 570.115 69 69.00 § 5 1690500 § 1690500  24.042%
6  BORE WITHGUT STEEL ENCASEMENT {8-INCH CARRIER) F 20 $35.00 $700 60 60.00 $ § 210000 3 210000  300.000%
7 BORE WITH STEEL ENCASEMENT {12-INCH CARRIER) F 2z 5275.00 562,425 206 20600 § S 5685000 $ 5665000 907A9%
8  OPEN TRENCH WITH STEEL ENCASEMENT (12NCH CARRIER)  LF 165 §175.00 $28.875 000 S - 8 - 0.000%
9  RAILROAD BORE WITH 18-INCH STEEL ENCASEMENT (8-INCHCA LF 102 $300.00 520,600 104 10400 § S5 3120000 § 3120000 101961%
10 6INCH GATE VALVE & BOX EA 13 52,500.00 5§7.500 1 1.00 § - 8 250000 § 250000  33333%
11 8-INCH GATE VALVE & BOX EA 1 $3.000.00 $33.000 14 14.00 § . § 4200000 5 4200000 127.273%
12 12JNCH GATE VALVE & BOX EA 13 $4.250.00 §55.250 15 15.00 § s 6375000 § B3T50.00 115385%
13 16INCH BUTTERFLY VALVE EA 8 $6,000.00 $48,000 7 00 s - 5 4200000 5 4200000  B7 500%
14 GINCH X 6-INCH TEE EA 1 $850.00 $850 000 § - § - 8 . 0.000%
15  BINCHX6-INCH TEE EA 1 $900.00 5900 1 LO0 8 - § 90000 § 900.00  100.000%
16 B-INCH X 8-INCH TEE EA 2 51.000.00 $2.000 1 1.00 § $ 100000 5 100000  50.000%
17 12JINCH X 8-INCH TEE. EA § 51.800.00 59,000 6 6.00 § 5 1080000 $  10.80000  120.000%
18 12.NCH X 12.INCH TEE EA 3 §2,100.00 $6.300 3 300 8 3 630000 § 530000  100.000%
19 16-INCH X 6-INCH TEE EA i 5$3,000.00 $3.000 1 100 5 - 8 300000 § 300000  100.000%
20 16-INCH X 16-INCH TEE EA 4 54,000.00 $16.000 4 400 § $ 1600000 § 1600000  100.000%
21 BINCH X §-INCH REOUCER EA 3 $700.00 $2,100 2 200 § § 140000 § 140000  BBGETY%
22 18INCH X 12-INCH REDUCER EA 3 $1,900.00 $3.700 3 300 § $ 570000 § 570000  100.000%
23 8-INCH 11.25 DEGREE BEND EA 1 $600.00 $600 5 500 § § 3.00000 S 300000  500.000%
24 BINCH 22 5 DEGREE BEND EA & $650.00 $3.250 6 600 § 5 390000 S 3890000 120.000%
25 B.INCH 45 DEGREE BEND EA 2 5700.00 $§14,000 18 1800 § - § 1260000 § 1260000  90.000%
26 8-INCH 90 DEGREE BEND EA 4 $800.00 $3.200 1.00 3 400 3 80000 § 240000 § 320000 100.000%
27 12INCH 11.25 DEGREE BEND EA 12 $1.200.00 $14.400 9 8300 § -5 10.80000 § 1080000  75.000%
28 12NCH 22 5 DEGREE BEND EA 4 $1.300.00 $5.200 8 800 § $ 1040000 S 1040000  200.000%
29 12-INCH 45 DEGREE BEND EA 3 $1,40000 $4.200 16 16.00 § S 2240000 § 2240000 533.333%
30 12JINCH 90 DEGREE BEND EA 1 $1.700.00 1700 1.000 1.00 § H 1.70000 § 170000 100.000%
31 16NCH 22 5 DEGREE BEND EA 2 §2,500.00 $5.000 2000 200 5 § 500000 § 500000 100.000%
32 16-NCH 45 DEGREE BEND EA 6 $3,500.00 $24,000 000 § 5 - 8 - 0.000%
33 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY EA 20 $6.000.00 $120.000 21.000 2100 § $ 12600000 5 12600000 105.000%
34 REMOVE FIRE HYDRANT EA 14 $500.00 $71.000 11.000 11.00 § S 550000 § 550000 78.5M%
35  6-INCHPLUG AND CAP FIRE LINE EA 3 $700.00 $2.500 2.000 200 § H L400.00 S 140000  66.667%
36 8INCH CAP AND PLUG EXISTING WATERLINE EA 4 $750.00 $3.000 5.000 600 § 3 450000 § 450000 150.000%
37 12INCH CAP AND PLUG EXISITNG WATERLINE EA 2 $1,000.00 $2.000 1.000 100 § § 1,000.00 § 100000 S0.000%
38 16-INCH CAP AND PLUG EXISTING WATERLINE EA 1 §2.500.00 $27.500 12,000 1200 § $ 3000000 § 3000000 109.091%
39 CONNECTION TO EXISTING 6-INCH WATERLINE EA 3 $1,000.00 $3.000 3.000 300 § 5 300000 § 300000 100.000%
40 CONNECTION TQ EXISTING 8-INCH WATERLINE EA ] $1.200.00 §7.200 10.000 1000 § $ 1200000 S 3200000 166.667%
41 CONNECTION TOQ EXISTING 12-INCH WATERLINE EA 2 $1,500.00 $3,000 3.000 3005 5 4500.00 § 450000  150.000%
42 CONNECTION TOEXISTING 18-INCH WATERLINE EA & $3,500.00 $17.500 5.000 500 § H 1750000 § 17.500.00  100.000%
43 1" SINGLE SHORT SERVICE (555! EA 12 $2.000.00 524,000 15.000 15.00 § $ 30,00000 5§ 3000000 125.000%
44 15 SINGLE SHORT SERVICE [$55) EA 1 $4.500.00 $4.500 000 5 $ - 8 - 0.000%
45 2" SINGLE SHORT SERVICE (S5S! EA 2 $5.000.00 310,000 1.000 1.00 § S 500000 5 500000  50.000%
46 7" SINGLE SHORT SERVICE - TO CURB STOP ONLY EA 1 §3,500.00 §3,500 1.000 100 § 3 3500.00 5 350000  100.000%
47 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF 1B-INCH WATERLINE LF 3410 §7.00 $23.870 872000 57200 § § 400400 § 400400 16.774%
48 REMOVE AND REPLACE FENCE {STOCKADE) LF 152 $6.00 3152 000 5 H -8 . 0.000%
43 REMOVE AND REPLAGE FENCE |CHAINLINK] WF e 525.00 $1.550 168000 168100 § H 420000 5 420000 270.968%
50 REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE FLUME sY 60 $65.00 $3.900 000 § .8 -5 - 0.000%
51 REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5Y 453 $65.00 $29445 35270 B33BI0 66908 S 229255 § 5439765 S 5640020  191.850%
52 REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY SY 850 $90.00 $76.500 47710  H4TT1 S - 5 5820390 § 5820390 76.201%
53 REMOVE AND REPLACE P.C. CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 55 $125.00 36.875 292860 29286 S H 36607.50 § 3660750 532473%
54 REMOVE AND REPLACE CURB & GUTTER LF 5T $60.00 $34.260 247.000 24700 § H 1482000 § 1482000  43257%
55 REMOVE AND REPLACE HOT MIX ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SY 24 $11.00 32,354 306440 0644 § H 337084 5 337084 143.196%
56 REMOVE AND DISPOSE CONCRETE WATER VAULT LS 1 $450.00 $450 1.000 100 5 - 8 45000 § 45000 100.000%
57 SOLID SLAB SODDING SY 18170 5250 $45.425 1112000 13410220 *452222 § 278000 § 3352555 § 3630555  79.944%
58  ADA TACTILE SURFACE EA 1 $1.200.00 $13.200 1000 5.000 600 § 1.20000 § 6,00000 § 720000  54.545%
58 CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 140 $5,000.00 $7.000 1.400 140 § - 5 7.00000 5§  7.00000 100.000%
60 CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROL s 125 $35.000.00 $41.750 1.250 125 § $ 4375000 §  43.750.00 100.000%
61 CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND ASBUILTS LS 125 § 1500000 $18.750 1.300 130 § 3 1950000 § 1950000  104.000%
62 EROSION CONTROL LS 120 5 10,000.00 $12.000 1.200 1208 S 1200000 §  12,00000  100.000%
63 MOBILIZATION AND INSURANCE 5% MAX L5 126 § 5000000 $62.500 1250 125 § § 6250000 5 6250000 100.000%
B4 PRE-CONSTRUCTION AND POSTCONSTRUCTION INSPECTION LS 125 § 20000 00 $25.000 1.250 125 § § 2500000 § 2500000 100.000%
Al &INCH DIA C900 PVC PIPE (DR 18} LF 88 $§ 65.00 $5.720 81000 8100 S - § 526500 5 526500  92.045%
AZ 4 DA C900 PVG PIPE (DR 18 LF 735 § 75.00 $55,125 925000 92500 § -8 6937500 5 69.375.00 125.850%
A3 12" DiA CS00 PVC PIPE {DR 18) LF 3285 $ 90.00 $293.850 3183000 MB3OO § S 28647000 S 286,470.00 97.489%
A4 BORE AND STEEL ENCASEMENT (8-INCH CARRIER}) LF 245 § 240 00 $58.800 14000 14400 § §  M56000 5 3456000  58.776Y%
A5 12-INCH HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONAL BORE LF 350 % 17500 $61.250 34000 36400 S $ 6370000 5 6370000 104.000%
A6 B-INCH SINGLE CHECK VALVE EA 1§ 850000 38.500 1.000 100 § H 850000 5 850000 100.000%
A7 &INCH GATE VALVE & BOX EA 2 § 250000 $5.000 3.000 300 8 3 750000 § 750000 150.000%
AB  B-INCH GATE VALVE & BOX EA 6 § 300000 $18.000 7.000 700 § $ 2100000 5 21,00000 116.667%
A9 12.NCH GATE VALVE & BOX EA 8 § 375000 $30.000 8.000 800 § ] 3000000 S 3000000 100.000%
A0 B-INCH X 6-INCH TEE EA 1 8 900.00 $900 2000 200 § $ 1.80000 § 1.800.00  200.000%
At BINCH X 8-INCH TEE EA 1 % 100000 $1.000 2000 200 § 5 200000 5 200000 200.000%
A1Z  12.INEH X B-INCH TEE EA 3 5 180000 55.400 4.000 400 § H 7.20000 5 720000 133.333%
A1} 12INCH X 12-INCH TEE EA 15 210000 32,100 2000 200 § H 420000 § 420000 200.000%
Al14  B-INCH 4% DEGREE BEND EA 2 5§ 700.00 $1400 7.000 700 § 3 490000 S 490000  350.000%
A15 12INCH 45 DEGREE BEND EA 10§ 140000 $14.000 14.000 1400 § ] 1960000 S (960000 140.000%
A6 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY EA 9 5 600000 $54.000 6.000 600 § ] 3600000 S 3600000 6G.667Y%
A17__REMOVE FIRE HYDRANT EA 7 8§ 50000 §3 500 5.000 3008 $ 250000 § 250000 71429%




WAQ328 - Flood Avenue Waterline Replacement Project Payment Request No. 12 Perlod Ending: 071285123
Southwest Water Works Work Completed Pagedof 5
201 NW 132nd St. OKC, OK 73114
Qiy iy Amount Amount
Bid Unit Total This  Previous  Ciy This Previces Ammount %
ltlem Description Qty.  Units Price Frice Eslimate Estimates To Date Eslimate Esumates To Daie Complete
AdE  B-INCH CAP AND PLUG EXISTING WATERLINE EA 108 750 00 $750 2.000 200 § - 8 550000 § 150000 200000%
A9 10-INCH CAP AND PLUG EXISTING WATERLINE EA 1§ 100000 $1,000 1.000 100 § s 100000 § 100000 100.000%
AZ0  12-INCH CAP AND PLUG EXISTING WATERLINE EA 2§ 100000 $2,000 5.000 500 § 5 500000 S 5.00000  250.000%
A21  CONNECTION TO EXISTING 8-INCH WATERLINE EA 5 § 120000 56,000 4.000 400 § $ 480000 § 480000  80.000%
AZZ CONNECTION TO EXISTING 12-INCH WATERLINE EA 5 5§ 150000 $7.500 4.000 400 § 3 6.00000 $§ 600000  80000%
AZ3  1-INCH SINGLE SHORT SERVICE {S55) EA 7§ 200000 514,000 7.000 700 8 ] 14.000.00 § 1400000 100.000%
A24 1.5INCH SINGLE SHORT SERVICE (S85) EA 1§ 450000 94,500 1.000 100 § s 450000 § 450000 100.000%
AZ5  1ZJNCH BLOW OFF ASSEMBLY EA 1§ 500000 35,000 1.000 100 § 5 500000 S 5.000.00 100.000%
AZ6  REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK SY 135 § 85.00 s8.175 52170 5217 § $ 339105 § 339105  386M%
A2? REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY S8Y 45 § 90.00 $4,050 214390 21439 § $ 19.29510 5§ 1929510  476.422%
A28 REMOVE AND REPLACE P.C CONCRETE PAVING sy 10§ 12500 §1.250 136590 13659 § ] 11.073.75 § 1707375 1365900%
A29 REMOVE AND REPLACE CURB & GUTTER LF 25 § 60.00 $1.500 158.000 15800 S L 948000 § 948000 632.000%
A0 SOLID SLAB SODDING SY 4022 § 175 §7,039 4022.000 402200 S H 7.03850 § 703850  100.000%
A3l ADA TACTILE SURFACE EA 4 5 120000 54.800 1.000 100 § H 120000 S 1.20000  25.000%
AJZ CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 $ 100000 $1.000 1.000 100 § 13 100000 3§ 1,00000  100.000%
A33 CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1§ 1250000 $12.500 1000 100 S § 1250000 § 1250000 100.000%
A CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND AS-BUILTS LS 1§ 1500000 515,000 1.000 100 § H 1500000 § 1500000  100.000%
A35  EROSION CONTROL LS 1§ 250000 52 500 1.000 100 § - 2500.00 § 250000  100.000%
A6 MOBILIZATION AND INSURANCE 5% MAX Ls 1§ 3000000 530,000 1.000 100 § $ 3000000 S 3000000 100.000%
A3?  PRE-CONSTRUCTION AND POST-CONSTRUCTION SNSPECTION LS 1§ 500000 §5.000 1.000 100 § 5 500000 § 5.00000  100.000%
COt-1 16x11.25Bend EA 200 §2,500.00 55.000 4 400 § § 1000000 § 1000000 200.000%
CO1-2 16 x 90 Bend EA 200 5400000 58.000 2 200 5 5 800000 $ 800000  100.000%
CO1-3 16x8Tee EA 300 §5.500.00 $16.500 3 300 § $ 1650000 5 1650000 100.000%
CO14 Water Service Long EA 200 $6.500.00 $13,000 1 100 § H 650000 S 650000  SO000%
COi-5 Remove and Replace Light Pole EA 200 §9,500 00 $19.000 2 200 § § 1900000 5 1900000 100000%
CO1-6 Remove and Replace Cable Fence LF 31500 $50.00 S15.750 406 40600 § H 2030000 § 2030000 128889%
CO1- Remove and Replace Pipe Rail LF 2000 4500 5900 20 2000 § - 90000 § 900.00  100.000%
COt-8 Remove and Replace Storm Sewer LF 7800 $375.00 529.250 ) 78.00 § $ 2925000 S 2925000  100.000%
CO1.9 Steel Encasement 30" [Includes Excavation, Spacers, Eic | LF 4000 $350.00 514000 [ 0.00 § - 8 - § - 0.000%
CQ2-1 Blow off removal and exlra gravel LS 000 §1.604.75 1.00 [ 100 5 160475 § 5 1.604.75  100.000%
€022 Exia Depth Excavation LS 000 53169400 1.00 0 100 § 3163400 S S 31569400  100.000%
Total Bid $1,325,518.50 $ 4037430 § 325425184 $ 329462314  99.071%




W (1] CE B 956¢ o WOOL | GEVL BT B IR TraRLD Lo
" 000 1ss S w0 ROOL | LS5E s 5 ZmELy P6L290 e ¥ 203 9¢
%0 000 16588 16599 00 %0L  LG59CY 5 165%9 5 ZREVS K0 ey 7 e G
w 0o 9945 8995 o %00 6935 S 6v9s 5 Ly I5HR90 R P AR by
% 000 K s wn %0 K5 ST § s s sy 1520090 e
“ 00 wes s e %00 8% § ®uUs 5 ez 520 ey 7 ) 2
%0 wo arecre ooz we %00L OFRELZ LT 5 sy L s g pueg s 1
%0 00 grsem (o3 ] e %00L  D¥FSYD oSk H 2zesin S95LY st § PR L0wRp
0 000 S2166'L G2 2681 e WO0L  SZ.661 ST i6h L 1 OIS ¥os19 A 3 pURS, SRIENA GO
%0 (L] 0ET OUESAZ a0 %00l 00E99Z DOEFIT 5 reoriaiy Lat] Py g puws SRens BO
0 o0t 0t ez 00 %oL 692 o0 5997 H wot/afe  0erte 121D B DIRS SAOIA 29
%0 00 00625 0066 04a %00L 00626 o066 $ czozfeziv  SHOOTOZTW sa0a 9
%0 o0 o05ore osere 00 00U 0SUHE P 5 T0L/8Tiy  BOLAIOZINY g 59
%0 0t 0L WELET 00 %00l QOTL62 W ELET 5 ao/eziv 9eve10TENY aw0g’ 1
%0 oo 00 62r ezy o %001 el A 00 62V 4 TZ0T/E1r  6LSLIOZZWY g £9
%0 00 16250° 8 I5TF wa 0L 16507 6 50 5 0TS svanzeD wega0) 29
%0 oo 5 e 00 w0 15955 595 s z0z/ti/s  TUsSKRD w—gae) 19
w0 [ 1] £h {9152 B6' L9 oo wa %001 619052 ({41 814 H 10/ zatervD wey o) M
»0 000 00 KDL ot w0 %ol ol oUrFoT s O L9NSED N R ) 65
%0 g 0z 1212 ZIZrLz [ i) ®O0L 02 1IFLE arnen 1 IM0{T/e FOLI090D ey A0 BS
w0 oba BY KL [ 2,74} o %001 GRS 1A 781 1 LIDTIRLE L10IKF50D L B A B
%0 00 LROK R’ w0 %ol SZSON RSOV 5 woT/RE  1SLISD we gD 85
w0 00 sInLE wrw 00 w0 PR w8 pee9s $ woz/siE | mlaiso vy 5
0 oo 00 968 [k $0°000'5L o %ODL 06 pYEHE 00 BrE'68 £ ZTOTISTIY SI6ELFD L LT )
%0 000 121174 oo %00 090NH {09 092°9) % TIOLITUH LTHEBED Lo B T 1
%0 0o WK wen oo wEL SRR 0T TREYE s 1208/ | 95EE20D WYY 2%
%0 no TIRE L 6 20 oo %001 ML PETRE'L 5 [t ditids LELZZO0 T 15
%0 oo DoZired ZIez oo %00 OO7LIRE 00 TTR'e2 4 TZDE/LIIT LPZZLOD ey ¥ 0D
%0 o 066 006652 mo %O0L  00B66SZ w0EES s 1202/TT | O0EZOD ey o0y 6r
%0 00 00HSH K51 0o 0L 00 K51 g s s 26509 BAR) RS B0 B
%0 o s wuLt 000t 0o WRE 002U5E o2y H AT [ RAZIO § pUBS SOOI (F
] wo 0559 o5 w0 %L 05TIS9L 055 H e I T SUOS PUGLOE IF
% 0 010K} 00K 0o %L OOhOFL oIOFL $ TIRE 1689 T S
%0 wWo w0l woLa 00 wWOL 080T o $ MR | 0OHS i e b
%0 0 o0’ 000229 000 %L 00029 0602L9 5 TR s g Fuogeuan £y
P Mo 120861 055 w0 0L L8095 ROHE'L [ zzns | oSHKD w g It
%0 0o 66582 65T w00 WL BESIZ BESEET s UL AT v T
%0 o T 891K 000 WL 991K 294bE 5 ERE | CHID wepyan or
%0 o ens 0z 0o WOl TMs oz ¥¥s $ ZZEE | mized wew Ay 6
%0 wo W TUS0R o000t w00 wWOL S5 2625991 s e | N ey i
=0 no BELIEL st w0 %00F  BELLIE LI $ procicd A $LISBID N Y0 9T
%0 00 Pyt o1 822} 000 [T SLREL'T s e annd wew ¥ 903 50
%0 [ 0] rlIE f00 %00L  *h e+ I TE) s friva cird LB e T 0] P
%0 wo %% %% w0 WOl BEw 8599 H wEAT | 0D ey g 5
%0 00 294101 S 0000 w0 w00L  STIRLIOL 5 STURIHOL $ e nsLs RIOCHOS PURORUIDUT  2£
%0 wo 000K 00 FOrL 000 w001 0aROVL § 00w0p $ moza | S ey 15
%0 wo o018t 00188 w00 WOl 00°TSE § ootz $ TRATL | DROCODZDAY e
%0 w0 006z 0062k w00 S0l DosTE 4 oobIv s B #0062
%0 00 5ie S05IE o0 %0l SOSIE 5 saste 5 2RV SE0ZZOV g K%
%0 0o e veres oot “001 v 5 vEvet 3 wwesl | SRKD w Y 2
"0 00 BEUL BEILE {11]1] W0l 86 91E $ HH9ILE 5 Bravd:ral) PLEIRZG Um0 9T
%0 L) Fa ) 4] LIRS oo %001 TE9T'09 $ L1999 5 Loz 6060 ey P 0] 5T
%0 wo SHO0F Srosy w00 w0l seoosy § sroosy s WZAUL  6RENID YD R
%0 0o BTl 260t 00 WOl (T 60 5 LTeEeT 5 LHEMLEL | ROSIBOD e g a) T
%0 w00 6 1E0SE 6k LEO'SE on W0l | YOS $ BviosT s 2T D .y T
%0 w0n 0@ 01T w0l o0 %0l 089Letr s ogsTotr 5 2RAT WO w9 ) 12
%0 an Lz 8oL 12504 ooo %00} 17901 § 29 S V202 L ESSD) umy 0]
%0 oo 0EOLE] w000 %001 | 009LY'L ¢ CO9L9l $ 208N L 19695 ) g PUTG TR 6L
%0 a0 [ 10,01 WHT o %001 009Ly't $ 009I0T H L20EBTNL DUSTS B g puesS kR 41
%0 we e nY w0 w0l T5e9 $ 259 5 V20262 LT6HPTO0H) TEUHEN D ()
%0 wo same @NE 00 wo0L | SowlF S s9IE 5 VOZUMAL | OREEMNZOY a0 91
%0 we O 6L ZL WL 00TO0DR oo w0l oreeLTe § orpeLIl H oL 202L60 ey yam 51
%0 we 05T [:29% 000005% 00 w0l GeSEELe § OESeE'Ty 3 0z K00 WD Z)
%0 w00 oreen orveCLL 00 W0l OEbeLIE $ ovpeLIL 5 20N I w00 1)
%0 oot oveern orveris 00 WOl DebeLTL $ oveesIe $ Lzl 28000 w30 0
%0 we orme O 0000005 00 W0l OPbeL'TL $ OvvesTL 5 oL L WD
%0 w0 orvee LT 0000051 00 W0l DroeLZL $ OboeeTL $ 102 Se66ERd ey 4
%0 for] [.4,¥%7] Db W2 ZL o ono 001 Crred TL S OFP6LIL s Loz WL Y AD
%0 w0 501009 DODLFT  SDIEZE 000 w0l sotoL'9 s soloes s 120NN 029606d e g
%0 00 55 st 00 W0l L9PSE §  Lovse $ 0L :9R6d wwyony s
%0 e 6106 68106 000 W0l 68406 5 6EL06 5 VML FEIDE6d veyay ¥
%0 't 0C R¥ET LR e oo %001 009Ib1E 5 0092pEE s 1ZoEsI YRL06Gd ey R
%0 o oA 9662 IPECS  CISCEZ 00O %ol 089:0%6Z § 0R9:0%E s 2SI szEd v gamy 2
%0 00 IR Mo oSt 000 w0l 06102y S o6 10Z H QMOVLIV IS 1202 BSIEd ey R L

bereuey  DeGRWY | PV pURTR OIS RN PeRNISUl  eRNUI  pORETuI ORIl popRny  pRRISu  PORTMA DM P owmD pRd by w1 wadussag srq quny soncing i

W SEN  SEWIDY  GEUODN  WEUOEN  STUNSN  SMOWN  WRGIN  WELNN  BTVNRN  RRRRW  SRUONY | SR SRUGRW  tRoamy  awan % wonourt oy oy w0
ZiIn83 %3 Qees3 6153 98153 18153 LT 18] 253 IR TR TR ] R0l
$ oy Arewwns sreusEn S04 MM HIMONOS|
ez Bupuapoued [ opmenbay awdeg 136401 SULIAITYday MUY, SaRY POOLS - QZTOVAA




%0 060 CEEH WOLFL [ %O0L O9LFE 009Tr'L 5 720075700 | ceraved W 7 30) 1L
%0 0o [ T4t 0o %0L  wlIE 188213 H Zoz/efot  9gLLOEH v § 400 B
%0 ©o 244 S5 000 %O0L  6E69T 65697 $ IZOZ/wiOl  IPOSEOM v 7D TR
b o 095 0095 000 %001 0095 00925 $ Z0T/6l/s 08059 [BAEX) § PUPS SRIIA OPL
Lo o L] 04 ted 000 %00l 08 R =93] $ IorfEtfe  ecevg RIS § PUTS SRIA ST
%0 oo §e ¥ii Sy oo %00L SLveL SLvel s zoz/iels raRrg PALD § PUBG TRRIA PEL
%0 wo W5 asirL wo %00L  0aSIl) 57101 H 70T/6T/6 | ELRYY BARI) § PUBS SN Crl
%0 a0 SL9L6L SIUET w0 %00 SLOGL SL916'L $ ITOZAELE  pler PAL) § PUTS SR Tl
L] oo WK [124¥) 00g ROOL OSTLL 0selL $ T0T/1ELMe  OZTPOTANY Reuoly Lel
%0 0o 94 054 A oo %001 LSl 94051 13 ozi1ile L&Pat eurey ObL
L] 0o [ 114 05'16¥L 009 %001 051671 05 I6H'[ 5 II0T/0Te | Hivrocime *30] GEL
%0 000 1502 05esre oo %001 05 25v2 V5LSPT S ZTOT/GLIE | oevorocomd ¥l e
%0 oo WL 009eT oo %0 009t 00918°€ 3 IL/9Le ity g LEL
%0 L] a5 15K 05572 0o %L 05U5Y2 05 L5¥'T 4 ZI0T/SL/E | EriEraime wop) Bl
%0 wo QERT 0079 oo %L 00E98T Q0 €987 5 IT0T/elih | 11Cevneimd ) SEL
%0 oo 05T 0FesLE oo %001 009SLT D095LE 5 TIDT/ELIE | Woerasany aseey) pEL
%0 0o 55RL 055801 o] %W 0SSN 05°598°T 5 Z0L/TLe  wrecvozerm *apg £EL
%0 000 0 rar 00 oo %00L 00 gy B0TIIE 5 IZOT/E/OT | DLLPEOH ) ZEL
%0 0o € R 4 ThY 00 %00L OZR0L1 orser't H IZOT/6Ti6  BECPISH A LEL
w0 wo wert wtrl 000 %00L  DOTHIL Q0ERTT ] reotfetie  £YRSTOM Y 9557 OEL
%0 no elisy 6135 noo %OL  ERLIST E6IISY 3 LTOT/6EME  SOTYROY ey § AT BZL
% ue 0RRILE well'e o %OL DARIIE {om'2Z1'8l $ wotfatle  TO8KOOY i § 20D 371
%0 (L] W0L 09260 L] WL 09260 O9I60E 4 TZ0L/1E/8 ¥05+9 Lk e )
%0 00 0% 669'} 086691 000 %00l DASGOT 036691 5 zzon/e/e LEDED PARID) § PURS SIMA 2L
%0 o &R EFPIEL 000 %OAL  BY HHEL sPerel 5 LZoz/vtie SL9IE Lo B4
%0 0o @i wile 000 %00L  paLe 9118 $ T202/€0/0  EAVIE BT oL
w0 0o [73400 e oo %L LAl (1% 12 1) TZoL/61/e Loz Wy £21
%0 0o 66 96| 5 %G1 000 %00l 6696t £69E6°T 5 oT/eniw g9t ey 271
%0 &0 s e 131} oo WL 05RLL 0581 5 oinia 195154 [ WY
%0 wo azen ['4v]) []] %00 nZERl 1440 $ TZOL/LTM | BOSIE pry ol
%0 w0 STEP 6y 000 %01 SBeF SEEY H ozt | SOBIT e 61
%0 00 9 9% -1 o %001 998 9098 $ ztozie/e | OSLOL e G111
%0 oo wrL slerl (1] %L 05 L o5 IEF'T $ TTOL/PL/N | colvvdiv *mg L)1
£ 000 260 05160 000 %ML 05 60T 05 L60'E $ TTOT/ET/R | cvwwmitem *mg 911
%0 000 w0 00'99g'L 000 %L 009 00999' $ IZ0C/ELis | mwoc asonq $11
0 00’0 I * 0SIENE 000 W0l DELENT 05 TET'T 4 zzoT/eLfe  1emrereane ] Tl
0 000 o5 COF'L 05°598°1 o %001 DSSOETL 05'598°'T s 7702/61/0  omizrmmm s30] £11
%0 00 55l 3= 70 0o %Wl sl H Z20Z/BI/ | wrsvorse s Z1L
%0 we ®1rL Lt L] WL 05N $ 7202/61/0  miuiimowed a0 111
%0 0o WLEFL wiErt (L] %L 0SLENL $ T202/61/8 | ZzHizamOEe wangd 011
%0 wo 000L [Lile:o oo W01 DOYOdL s FE O O L ] w0 601
%0 0o aLEFL s iert 000 %0L  0SLErL $ IZOT/LTIR | wenzvozeny #op0 §0L
" 0o LKL [ty 000 W00L DFIEYE $ LT0/oLlE  sreorniire <m0 L01
%0 000 25 9KFL 05951 000 %L 05wt $ IZOZ/T/B  vowizamamny ] S01
%0 0o L1413 MWELTEL 000 WL reTLl 1 IZ0Z/1E/R | L5R590M U R 30} SOL
%0 we 99 E999% 0o AOL £9NT S 0TSt | BRLESYY e § 3073 FOL
%0 Wo a0 0L 0046E'L 000 %00L  DOLE'S ] ITOL/ETMN | ©L90%kd ey ¥ 303 £0L
%0 e w2 BZ6ET o000 %00l sLeE 5 T/ geoesed ey ¥ 207 ZOL
L wo 00861 B0S6L o0o %001 BOOSHE 5 LZOT/TEM | s0D18TY ey § 307 LOL
%0 o WHLT TR 000 %0 00RLT H Teou/etit  zoRE9 Bagr) § M L Q0L
L] o 0 HLT 0 recs 00 %OL  00YOLE H H IZOT/1T/E | 080PD ARG F TS SIITRA 66
0 L] ML 0980l 000 %IL 0% I H 1 Trolfsils  £B9E9 PAI) ¥ MRS SN, 56
%0 o M5 LS 000 %DIL  D9EIDS $ H LTOTI6TL ebe9 RARKS) § WS SIENA L6
»l wo QR OAL'T L1 Te 4 wo %I 0B GRLT H 3 T oveED RARK) § PURS BN, 95
%0 wo &’ 6L 0C906'L 000 %00L  OEBOG'L S 4 ztofafe 95ZeY FARE) § pus SR 58
%0 0o AT ST 000 %0l PZANZ 5 4 IZ02/5/8  v{BREEM ALY 1§
%0 L] 00 ovd a0 L] %004 000eE H ) I0T/6i/t | 16¥EDEY ey 3 907 £6
L] 0o (3308 ESRgrL L0] wW00L LS Er) S 5 0T/LEN TevelTd ey 3 207 76
%l o 93506 K56 oo %00L 93506 § B ATl D9LESTY VRN T A0D L6
% a0 Z 0L 2z YL 000 %0 D § 4 2207/81/¢  RORGLIM U Y AR 06
%0 0o B FEEL BEILTL 0o %A B NEC s $ woTvLie | troelzy wew ¥ 9403 89
L 0o (1%, BLTes 0o %L BTN s $ o/t | oeRZoly ey 9 BET §F
%0 wo WER ogedn 000 KOO 08 G2 § $ IT0L1Lf SeTvilY e AT i@
%0 o 06 02022 602022 ] %00 FBONT § EEROIT $ zzoz/oft | nS0ZRIY R A 59
L' 0o 00 ¥O¥L" DO'PONY- oo %00t 000X 1} § looror'it 1 CCOUER 1889 L i 2
w0 oo 0K 0wz 000 *D0L  OOE9FT § OOE9YL 5 TR 979 PAE) § PTG LR PR
0 o L1253 EaLs 000 W0t 00128 § NS 5 fravd by ] SooN20ZZ o] {8
L wo 05 £2r wur oo %O0L 05U § mur $ poaidiia] 9671 ZZWOR e 28
w0 0o 00 626 0066 0oy %00t O0RSE § m6E $ poivda] G621 TIWCPR Hropd) LR
W 0o 4% BELESL oo %001 OCIES § WIS s foivdcs] poed s v § ) 08
* oo ST 166'% ST 266 w0 %00t 522661 § sZissl $ IZOZELS  TLTD9 PARS IS GO 61
%0 ora LRIt Hillr L) %001 WDLOY § w0 1 ZZOUELR ORI WY 0] §L
oy | amwsy  permsx paghiy PR POBRISU| PRSIl | DOEISY)  pUEIRA PORTIRA DARNIVA PgRISUl  POpRSM | pagmisy  paETRy wueRn peEd wd oy L] ] G way
% TRUMEN  SRUGRW  WROmY SO GRUAN | TRUNBN  SRUSIEY  SRUAEN  SRUSITY  SEUSWY  TEUHTY  SRUGWY | SO B aoow % wnouy a0 oy soma)
dim L83 Qe 83 60153 irF3 a3 9n 153 Ga 53 ke 53 [ 7] e 3 LAy e=y
H g ety Amuning HELsey EYI0H, SN, REMNOS
sTszin Bugpuy pousy i N jzanbay susizy Peloid EAURTIRY SUILAN BROBAY DOOLY  QZEOVM




WOCPTZ| L9006 (BGGOTEL i0WG5050 GLODILLI OC6Z0Sll (CORA WM (L6016 IZFGLGtl SWCLLOE O000CS. €Rg%:9F (P 1gFc 000 TIEEPGT ¢ £
%0 i o) w0 %O G2 05 20p't $ LT BELBY AR NS SO Z0T
%0 09558 000 %0l 0955 09°558 S zZoT/SLiIT . R9E99 AR 7 RS SN LT
%0 S 0RYT wo %0l S60MT SE0BY' L H oL/t 14680 PRRx) § RS STRA_ 002
%0 50 000 %001 0950 09'50Y 3 TZOZ/0E/1T 9199 BRI §AURS LORA BEL
%0 L] oo WOl 009 00'8pL s zzozgLiL BRI B PURS LA B6L
%0 s (L] wWal eer b L 14 s weung 261
%0 00091 (L]] %0l 0009 o009t s TZOT/ON/TT oWl TN 961
%0 SYZLT (L01] w001 Bt BIILE s ZZOT/OL/ET RoRnLcIolnto UowR ST 561
%0 [l (i) %0L  DWST 09 IBS Y H ZZ0Z/6/11  oovmz-Zlon-in vousa] peese 6L
%0 ot (1] %00l 009t 00'9L0 $ Zt0u/6/ 1t wwwc-dvoitn wou] WSEH £64
%0 W (1] %Wl 0TrT 00'Z90'TT H ETOTITL/T 1Lz Do§ oW 13 261
%0 05THSE 1] %001 0SEROI 05'ErD'91 $ ToT/eTiLl LT L L TE Y
%0 00'S3'61 oo %00l 00SOC6I 0050861 $ ozjetitl USL oG 0013 D6L
%0 0a01g'L 1] w0l 0OIF) 000191 5 €IDT/EN  omoootemm #5900 0L
%0 555 w0 %00l 0SS5 05'558°T 5 EZOZ/LL/T  Isomtenar 5900 681
%0 00951 11 %00l 00951 00965’ 5 roz/eTiTt | coaiern g get
%0 SEERYL o0 %0l SLENYL SLERE'T H Z0Z/LTfTT mewccre stwoq 281
%0 51907 oD w0l 051907 051907 $ IT0T/GTITL | setesoicen stapQ 98L
%0 KL 0o w0l 05 12r) 05 Lr'T 5 tzotie Sl stapg SBL
%0 o [ 14 LTI 7T To'LvE 5 70zl coma a5 val
%0 82596 oo %0 62 6% s76% H z0ziv s 500 €8l
%0 sl w00 %ol oSl st 5 LIOZ/VLTL | vrsmotony 400 Zet
%0 slert wo %00l OSIEFL osTEr't H LLOL/PL/ZL Lerdiivn g 18l
L] WL 000 %0l 051ZFL oS TZF'[ $ TTOL/SLALT  wswmeodony w01
%0 W EEE oo %00l OOBELT 006ET'T 5 LEOUPLILL Os1ctireny g 61
L D0TI6'E oo "0 0OTHE DOZ96'E s TTOL/VI/TT Enzzenony oo BZL
%0 WLEEZ oo %0l OOIELT OO TEET 1 £TOTBIL  WrreoosEaH saog 41
%0 1.~ 000 w00l 96952 26957 5 IumpwOd E20T/LT/T 0I8SIS Y B 00 971
%0 Lot g (L[] %0l GLEIST (o E£5'9) b LW W BAMy  EZOTALLAC | BrZIZS U B0 ¢ L
%0 W o %0l 7L vy [Fe R ¥LR] Lpumeim prowny  EZOL/SIT  08909IS L A LRI
*0 00 08F [ %001 OC0RY DUORY $ ILuRpwgd  EZOZ/6/L  LTIOIE e ¥ W03 €41
%0 LR 0o w0l e (az orvel s Hwepuwdd EZ0L/6/1  1BS9IE YD T2
%0 o] oo %001 o002 ooz9) $ L ump W 0d 220L/0E/TT  Lrevaos e A LeL
£ SR 00 ] %o 5otz F{3-1140 1) 5 L1 W) 00 pontuind TTOZ/OL/IT  EELYROS e @) OZL
%b [ 17 S oo L T 9TBLE'T $ Lwspusad LZOHEL/IT  BOREOIS iy § a3 851
% #2001 000 oo %O EFTOL') ErZOTT $ 1L UMP U Qg TTOZ/OL/ZT  PBLOLIS U ¥ &0 8O
L WATL 000 0o %W0H  LLI0) Wit $ 1L UMPLOOd ZT0T/BI/IT  LI0296Y e § &) o1
0 waT ®o %04 OFISHE 0w est'z $ WUNR W Od ZI0T/ST/IT  QRL09eH 1 e 901
%0 A w0 o0 %00L  OLISSLE oSSt $ WM Od T70Z/PT/TT  OROLRSY U ¥ 200 GHL
% w0t o 0 %004 SHO0C 99007 H thumpw g IZ0Z/IT/IT  BPEELEN U B RO KB
%0 177 we 1] %O0L  STWZ BERLT 5 1L UNP O TZOZ/NL/IT  RelZeY U B 800 £B
%0 0006 00 [00] %001 DOOE'S 0O00ET H LLuspus g ZZOZ/TL/IT 1 Z0AZAH R ¥ 003 761
» 0039 wn %0E 000 00'9¢9 H TIoz/Titt  viess mARR) § purg R 191
% -1~ 00 %006 09SEAY 09°558° H 7202/90/01  9¥SS9 1RARFD § PUeS BTN 091
0 O TSHE 0o %00, 62t [Ta33r4 $ zzoZ/et/01  OSE59 RAEK) § DS ST 651
» L1841 [ %00t DLELG OUELR $ 2027101 SS9 WARK) § DS TTIA BSL
L] autr 0o %00L  9¢fzr LELY B TTOT/RMNT C10teH o B 803 /61
% 10158 00 %000 0tST LETSE S TTOT/PITT  BEIESBY e ¥ 203 951
%0 LT wo %00 MRELLE Loal3nd $ OL/L/LL  tREVSHY Y § 03 551
0 L4741 we %00L  ¥ZSEZS b SELS s 02/87/01  [4LOSEY Ry § AN} PG
0 00°00L 200 %00L  0O00¢ 00002 $ TIOT/ST/ON  OLBLEEY wpy y w3 51
L] FLERY Y W %0L  FLRRY Y vIEsY Y $ TI0Y/6L/01  ErLEBLY oy ) 251
%0 0102} 200 %00L (L0 or'ozz't $ TIOT/LLMOT  LLILisw W ¥ a3 151
%0 4 4] we %00L Y952 (13- 1a] $ 70z/ifol 879905y W § 903 051
vy PORESU  DAEISUl  DYEISUI  POREISU]  POFEISIN QRSN DONEISM DRI DSV | (OFELRN PAIS]  DORIRA  DaERA om0y P L B ] g saquiny sddng wall
% TEUNEN  BESRY  TEUNRN  SEUSTEW  SESMYY  SRLSRY  SLSEW  SRISEW SWUARN | SEIRTEY  SRUARH  SNUSWH USR] % tunoury L] amon) ok
Zesa wend oewd rend w3 10053 sl LR wisl a3 w3 en3 L]
5 jog by Krunmg sty LM IHEN IO

-] Buguy postg I O 1anbry wewing 1384 FUMLSIRIDNL BURINRA SNUSAY 100! * ELTIRN]




